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FOURTEEN SONNETS, DEDICATED TO A COUNTESS

1.
ALDROVANDI MARISCOTTI, Carlo Filippo, Conte. AMORI DI DIDONE CON ENEA. [n.p.,
Napoli?]. [1792].
£ 225
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 20, [1] contents, [1] blank; a clean crisp copy in nineteenth century wraps, upper

wrapper with author, title and date written in ink, wraps lightly dust-soiled, otherwise a very good copy.
First edition, rare, of this collection of fourteen sonnets inspired by the story of Dido and Aeneas, by the
Bolognese nobleman Carlo Filippo Aldrovandi Mariscotti (d. 1824).
We have been unable to locate any copies of this outside two libraries in Italy; not in OCLC.
OBSERVATIONS ON THE STATE OF ENGLAND

2.
[ANGLOMANIA]. [LA FOLIE, Charles]. L’ANGLETERRE JUGÉE PAR ELLE-MEME ou
apperçus moraux et politiques sur la Grande Bretagne, extraits des écrivains anglois. Ouvrage traduit
de L’Italien … A Milan, MDCCCVI, se vend chez J.P. Giegler libraire sur le cours de’ Servi, et chez
tous les marchands de nouveautes. [1806].
£ 350
FIRST EDITION? 8vo, pp. xxxviii, 185, [1] blank, [1] contents, [1] blank; some minor foxing in places, due to

paper stock, otherwise a clean crisp copy printed on thick paper; uncut in the original publisher’s wraps, spine
rubbed and worn, but still a very appealing copy.

12 [Circus]

First edition of this selection of observations on the state of England, collected and translated from British
sources by Charles La Folie.
The subjects covered by the eight chapters give an idea of the priorities of the compiler of the work: he
collects comments on education, character, government, civil and penal law, crime and police, taxation, the
class system, and the behaviour of the English in countries they had conquered, notably in their treatment of
the Irish. The chapter on character is especially illuminating: La Folie divides these into descriptions of
intemperence, insensibility, love of money, limitless pride, melancholy, spleen and suicide, the love of games,
and moral corruption (which includes the small number of marriages, the impudence of gazetters, the
indecency of popular songs, and the scandalous conduct of the clergy).
The authors quoted by La Folie include Adam Smith, Gibbon, Beattie, Hume, Blackstone, Arthur Young, and
Bentham; La Folie quotes especially from John Moore’s Edward: various views of human nature, taken from life
and manners, chiefly in England, which first appeared in 1796.
OCLC records two copies in North America, at UCLA and Princeton.

DIAGNOSING AND CURING ILLNESSES

3.
BALARDINI, Lodovico. SULLA IMPORTANZA DELLO STUDIO DELLA CONDIZIONE
PATOLOGICA nella diagnosi e cura delle malattie universali comprovata specialmente dalla facolta
elettiva del remidj … In Padova, dalla tipografia della Minerva. 1820.
£ 185
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 20; lightly stained throughout, but still a good copy, stitched as issued in the original

publisher’s wraps.
First editon of this uncommon essay on the importance
of observing and studying pathological conditions when
diagnosing and curing illnesses, presented as an address
to the University of Padua on the occasion of his medical
degree by the influential Brescia physician Lodovico
Balardini (1796-1891).
Balardini cites authors as diverse as Erasmus Darwin,
Bondioli, Tommasini and Rubini in the work, his first. He
went on to publish studies on the waters at Salino,
mushroom poisoning, pellagra, and cholera.
OCLC records one copy at the Berliner Staatsbibliothek.

RAPID DESCENT

4.
[BALLOONING]. BROWNE, William R. THE ASCENT OF THE NASSAU BALLOON, with
the Parachute attached, 24th July, 1837 - This Sketch exhibits the Parachute, with Mr Cocking, in the
three stages of decent. London. Published by Wm Morgan, 25 Bartlets Buildings, Holborn, 28th July
1837.
£ 350
Single lithograph sheet [27 x 36cm], hand coloured, some minor spotting.
A large crowd had gathered to witness the event, but it was immediately obvious that Cocking was in trouble.
He had neglected to include the weight of the parachute itself in his calculations and as a result the descent
was far too quick. Though rapid, the descent continued evenly for a few seconds, but then the entire
apparatus turned inside out and plunged downwards with increasing speed. The parachute broke up before it
hit the ground, and at about 200 to 300 feet (60 to 90 m) off the ground the basket detached from the
remains of the canopy. Cocking was killed instantly in the crash; his body was found in a field in Lee.
The blame for the failure of the parachute was initially laid at Cayley’s door, but tests later revealed that
although he had neglected to mention the additional weight of the parachute in his paper, the cause of the
crash had been a combination of the parachute’s weight and its flimsy construction, in particular the weak
stitching connecting the fabric to the hoops. Cocking’s parachute weighed 250 lb (113 kg) many times more
than modern parachutes. However, tests carried out by John Wise, an American balloonist, showed that
Cocking’s design would have been successful if only it had been larger and better constructed. In comparing
the designs of Garnerin’s and Cocking’s parachutes he found that the latter always descended in a much
steadier and more even manner. The oscillation problem inherent in the Garnerin parachute was later solved
by the introduction of a vent in the top of the canopy.
Following Cocking’s death parachuting became unpopular, and was confined to carnival and circus acts until
the late nineteenth century when developments such as the harness and breakaway chutes made it safer.
RUSSIAN FOLKLORE DISCUSSED

5.

BIGG, Louisa. PANSIES AND ASPHODEL. London: Chapman and Hall, 193, Piccadilly. 1878.
£ 125

FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 8vo, pp. xvi, 163, [1] blank; aside from some light foxing in places,

a clean copy throughout; uncut in the original green publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt and boards ruled in
black, minor rubbing to extremities, otherwise a very good copy.
An appealing presentation copy of this collection of
poetry by Louisa Bigg, particularly interesting for her
discussion on Russian folklore in the preface. Bigg wrote
a rebust defence of women suffrage in 1879 becoming a
suffragist and secretary of the Luton branch of the
International Arbitration and Peace Association and later
secretary of the Luton committee of the National Society
for Women’s Suffrage.
‘The poems contained in the earlier part of this little
volume require, I think, no comment or introduction; but
perhaps a few words of explanation regarding the
Russian Legends which conclude it, may add to their
interest. “Ilia of Mourom,” “Sviatogor,” and “Vassilissa,”
are founded upon tales popular in Russia, and which have
been handed down from one generation to another by the peasant troubadours who abound there’ (p. v).
OCLC records four copies in North America, at UC Berkeley and Baylor University in the USA Carleton
University and the University of Waterloo, Canada with further copies British Library, Cambridge, Dublin and
the National Library of Scotland.
QUEEN VICTORIA AND BLUE BLOOD

6.

[BOARD GAME]. BRITISH SOVEREIGNS. [cover title]. [London, E. Wallis, c. 1838].

£ 1,500

Hand-coloured lithograph board game (470 x 610 mm), linen-backed and in eight sections; folding back into
the original publisher’s cloth-covered boards, ornamented and lettered in gilt and blind; a little discoloured
and spotted; together with the printed 36-page booklet Explanation to the Royal Game of British Sovereigns;
a few minor wormholes; original blind-stamped flexible cloth; a little spotted.
Although the latest historical date identified in the booklet is the abolition of slavery in 1830, the centrepiece
of the game is a seated portrait of the young Queen Victoria. Whitehouse in Table Games of Georgian and
Victorian Days (pp. 25 f and plate 24) dates the first version of this game around 1820 and alludes to a later
edition with an added playing field celebrating Victoria’s accession to the throne.

CAMBRIDGE KEEPSAKE

7.
[BOATING]. CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY BOATING COSTUMES … Cambridge, W. Metcalf &
Sons, Publishers. [n.d., c. 1860].
£ 185
Large coloured lithograph 39 x 31.5cm, folding down in to original blue cloth boards (10.5 x 9.5cm), upper
board lettered and ruled in gilt, front pastedown with printed advertisement; a fine, clean copy.
Scarce coloured lithograph depicting the boating costumes of 17 colleges of Cambridge University, produced
for visitors to Cambridge from near and far, as well as a memento for those having attended the University.
Evidently the ‘Hotel et restaurant du Prince de Galles, Sidney Street, Cambridge’ largely subsidised the
venture, with their trade advert on the front pastedown, and would no doubt have had a stash readily
available to sell to clientele.
Abbey Life 623.

THE PRINCIPLES OF MEDICINE IN SONNETS

8.
BRUNORI, Cammillo. IL POETO MEDICO ovvero La Medicina esposta in versi, ed in prose
italiane. … Opera Medica-fisica, e poetica dall’autore medesimo rifatta, e migliorata novella edizione,
a norma dell’originale manoscritto lasciato dopo la di lui morte. Con una Satira in fine contro quelli,
che biasimano la Poesia nel Medico. In Cesena, Per gli Eredi Biasini all’ Insegna di Pallade, MDCCXCIII
[1793].
£ 850
SECOND EDITION. 4to, pp. viii, 449, [1] blank; some marginal dampstaining and soiling in places, but generally

clean and crisp throughout; in contemporary calf, boards and spine tooled in gilt, with morocco label lettered
in gilt on spine; some wear to head of spine and to corners, but still a good copy.
Very rare second edition, considerably augmented, of this substantial guide to the principles of medicine and
physiology, by the Italian physician and poet Cammillo Brunori (1685-1765), expanded after his death from the
author’s own manuscript notes.
After a substantial introductory poem in 12 chapters, the work is divided into a series of discourses, each of
which consists of a sonnet followed by a lengthy prose explanation. After a general overview of the practice
and philosophy of medicine, and the nature and properties of the human body, the work is split into several
sections; the first examines the vital operations, including nutrition, sex, the circulation of the blood, the lungs,

and other organs; the second is concerned with the ‘operazioni animalesche’, and includes sonnets on the
mind, the five senses, imagination, memory, and the passions. The third part deals with generation, and
includes an examination of sterility, as well as a description of the formation of the foetus, while the fourth
discusses disease, describing its different types, including mental and physical illness, and the various kinds of
symptoms and diagnostic methods available to physicians. The fifth part examines the various types of
treatment for diseases, while the sixth discusses particular illnesses, and includes convulsions, delium,
apoplexy, asthma, and diabetes. In the seventh part, Brunori describes various remedies, including milk, tea,
opium, aloe, waters, and mercury, while the final part (mistakenly labelled ‘Parte quarta’), discusses different
means of preserving health. The work ends with a satirical poem ‘contra quelli che biasimano la poesia nel
medico.
Brunori studied medicine at Bologna, before practicing at Gatteo, Lugo, and Meldola.
Blake p. 68 for first edition (1726); OCLC records one copy only, at the Bibliography Nazionale Centrale di
Roma.
CONDEMNED

9.
[CHAMBELLAN, Claude]. LE POLYPHEME OU APOLOGETIC, EN LA CAUSE DE LA
VÉRITÉ. A Messieurs de Laon A Paris, MDCXXVIII [1628].
£ 750
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 32, 31-86, 89-320, woodcut vignette on
title, woodcut headpiece and initial in the text; a little browned and
with faint waterstain; 18th-century marbled calf, spine with raised
bands, ornamented compartments and gilt-stamped red morocco
lettering-piece, marbled endpapers, all edges red initial blank with
18th-century entry in ink on the author; late 18th-century stamp
Cabinet Litteraire on title.
First edition of this uncommon work, written in a lively burlesque
style, by Claude Chambellan, a canon at Laon cathedral.
The handwritten note on the initial blank tells us that this work was
written as revenge against the chapter at Laon, here represented by
Polyphemus, after Chambellan had been accused of miscounduct with
“une jolie nièce pretendue”. Littered with French and Latin verse, the
work is a splendid account of the various harassments and hatreds
practised among members of the chapter, to the extent, it is
suggested, of having one of their number murdered.
This did not, it seem, go down well with the authorities; the author
was condemned to apologise bareheaded to the Laon chapter by an
arrêt of the Paris parlement in 1629.
This copy is bound with two parts (of five) of Le Pentagone

Historique by Camus, bishop of Belley.
OCLC records copies at the Library of Congress, University of Delaware, the French National Library, and
the University of Mannheim.

10. [CHILDREN’
[CHILDREN’S CARD GAME]. MANY
FOLK MISFITZ. A very Amusing Game. Full
of Hilarious Amusement. London, C. W.
Faulkner & Co. circa 1900.
£ 375
Card game with 18 sets of three colourlithographic playing cards each (67 x 96 mm),
which, when correctly assembled result in 18
persons in different national costumes; almost
spotless, together with the four-page brochure in
12mo explaining the rules; in the original colour
lithographic cardboard box, spotted and with
repairs.
A charming, if not too easy, card game where
one can win tricks by correctly completing the
national figures, representing Germany, England,
Lapland, Russia, Norway, Africa etc.

‘A SPIRIT WORTHY OF MISS AUSTEN’

11. CHURCH, A.B., Mrs. MEASURE FOR MEASURE. A novel. By the author of “Greymore”.
London, Hurst & Blackett, Publishers, 1862.
£ 400
FIRST EDITION. Three volumes, 8vo, pp. [ii], 303, [1] blank; [ii], 307, [1] blank;

[ii], 332; without the half-titles; early ownership signatures on front free
endpapers; in contemporary half red roan over marbled boards, spines lettered,
numbered and ruled in gilt, lightly rubbed, but not detracting from this being a
very appealing copy.
Scarce first edition of the second novel by Mrs. A.B. Church, after Greymore in
1860.
‘This is an improvement upon “Greymore”.
There is more knowledge of life and human
nature evinced in it, and the interest well
sustained. It is an interesting story, and one
that will not disappoint the reader. Beatrice
Clyde, the heroine, is a charming personage,
and the effect of her wild, wilful, and
someone questionable propriety on the
commonplace personages of an English
county town is given with a spirit of Miss
Austen … The story is unequal, but as
novels go it is a good one, and the interest
of the reader is kept up until the end’
(Review in The Athenaeum, Jan-Jun 1862, p.
431).
Little seems to be known of the author. She went on to publish two
further works For Name and Fame (1876) and Cecily’s Debt: (1881). All
four of her novels were printed by different publisher’s, the final two
appearing 14 years after the present work.
OCLC records two copies in North America, at Illinois and North
Carolina; not in Sadleir or Wolff.

SPLENDID AND ASTONISHING

12. [CIRCUS]. FELLER, Frank. AU CIRQUE Representation splendide et etonnante avec Le
concours des Artistes les plus Celebres de l’Univers Paris: Nouveau Librairie de la Jeunesse circa
1910.
£ 950
Panorama, [17 x 205 cm] mounted on cloth; folding into original glazed and decorated coloured boards.
Frank Feller (1848-1908) was a Swiss artist who settled in England and made a career as an illustrator and
painter. His works were mainly of a military type, although it is clear from this example that he could turn his
hand to much lighter subjects.

‘THE FIRST TRULY MODERN CROSSOVER’

13. CLARKE, Mary Cowden. KIT BAM’S ADVENTURES; or, the yarns of an Old Mariner …
Illustrated by George Cruikshank. London: Grant and Griffith, 1849.
£ 350
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], iv, 364, 20 advertisements; with engraved frontispiece and three engraved
plates by George Cruikshank, some minor foxing, otherwise clean throughout; uncut in the original
blindstamped publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt, lightly rubbed, but still a very good copy.
Scarce fantasy novel by Mary Cowden Clarke, in the course of which, the eponymous hero, a retired mariner,
tell stories of his journeys and encounters with characters from other narrative and literary works. These
include characters heralding from Greek and Arthurian myth, from Shakespeare’s Othello (1604) and The
Tempest (1612), and from Mary Shelley’s Frankenstein (1818).
‘A series of narrated adventures which make the book a cross between a fairy tale, an imaginary voyage and a
lost race romance. Many strange peoples and creatures are encountered, some from myths (including the
mer-people). There is also a race of invisible people, one of whom the narrator marries.’ (Locke, A Spectrum
of Fantasy (II), p. 30).
Particularly desirable are the four illustrations by George Cruikshank: ‘Tails not having been invented merely
to mitigate the sorrows of Satan, Cruikshank had some more of these appendages to draw when with “Kit
Bam’s Adventures” (1849) he entered the fairyland of Mrs. Cowden Clarke. The very rhetorical mariner of

that story is remembered for the sake of the tails of mer-children twining about his legs in the frontispiece to
it, and human children allow their Louis Wain to wane for a minute as, with Kit Bam, they look at
Cruikshank’s tortoiseshell cate, ruffed and aproned, laying the table while Captain Capsicum, horned and
gouty, urbanely watches her’ (Chesson, George Cruikshank).
The author, Mary Victoria Cowden Clarke (1809-1898), married Charles Cowden Clarke in 1828 and worked
with him on Shakespeare studies. She is chiefly remembered for her valuable Shakespeare concordance, which
was eventually issued in eighteen monthly parts (1844–1845), and in volume form in 1845 as The Complete
Concordance to Shakespeare, being a Verbal Index to all the Passages in the Dramatic Works of the Poet.
Cohen 143; OCLC records copies in North America at Colorado, Maryland, San Francisco Public libary,
Wellesley College, Central Connecticut State University and Dartmouth College; see Nevins Encyclopedia of
Fantastic Victoriana (2005) pp. 178-9).
SEMINAL ITALIAN RENAISSANCE TEXT

14. [CLEMENTI, Africo]. L’AGRICOLTURA SPERIMENTATA, ovvero Piano generale di agricoltura
per uso dell’Italia nel quale s’insegna l’unico metodo di preparare le terre per avere una raccolta in
ogni classe che renda un cinquanta per cento piu degli altri, e in particolare non solo per coltivare le
viti, il formento, il riso, il lino, ma ancora per fare li vini; articolo importantissimo trascuratto dalla
maggior parte delle persone fino ad ora. Opera nella quale si descrive la maniera di coltivare ogni
sorta di alberi … Edizione arricchita di una descrizione di cio che si deve fare ogni mese, e di due
trattati particolari fondati sull’esperienza di trenta e piu anni … Aggiuntovi la maniera di fabbricare le
case di villa, li granaj, le colombaje, pozzi ec. … con un trattato sopra li tori, vacche, vitelli … Venice,
Antonio Graziosi, 1772.
£ 350
8vo, pp. xvi, 312, p. 290 with woodcut illustrations (see below); a little brown-spotted; contemporary Italian
vellum with gilt-stamped lettering-piece on spine; corners a little worn.
Scarce reprint of this 16th-century book on all aspects of agriculture in Italy, one of the first publishing
projects by the editor, printer and publisher of enlightenment periodicals Antonio Graziosi (1741-1818).
With this edition Graziosi celebrates 200 years since the first appearance of the seminal Italian Renaissance
text on the subject by adding the epitheton ‘sperimentata’ to the title. Clementi was a Paduan notary, who out
of intellectual curiosity leased farmland outside his native city to experiment and record results. In seven
books with hundreds of chapters he describes the farming methods and the grain, fruit, vegetables, herbs, in
short all foodstuffs which were cultivated in Renaissance Italy. The entire book V with over 70 pages is

devoted to vineyards alone, discussing grape varieties and methods of cultivation and vinification. The final
book in this volume is on fish farming. This text gives us a good and detailed insight into nutrition and food
production at the time.
OCLC records two copies, both in Italy.

CURIOUS SELF HELP MANUAL, APPARENTLY UNRECORDED

15. DAISENBERGER, Johann Michael. ACHT SEHR NÜTZLICHE DURCH PRAKTISCHE
ERFAHRUNG ERPROBTE UND LEICHT AUSFÜHRBARE KUNSTSTÜCKE … Auch als eine
nützliches Prämienbuch für die Jugend, und die Feyertagsschüler zu gebrauchen … Regensburg,
Daisenberger’sche Buchhandlung, 1816.
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. Small 8vo., pp. 142, [2]; evenly browned or spotted; uncut in contemporary wrappers, spine

lettered in ink.
Sole edition, and as far as we are aware unrecorded, of an enlightening if curious compendium by
Daisenberger, described on the title-page as ‘citizen and bookseller in Augsburg and Regensberg and
responsible for geography, the classics, domestic economy and agriculture’.
The first part gives advice on how to live a long and healthy life. Beginning with the classical authorities,
Daisenberger analyses the suggestions of Luigi Cornaro (1467-1569) and Christoph Wilhelm Hufeland (17621836), and also gives a list of people who lived exceedingly long, beginning with Methuselah and other biblical
characters through the Greek philosophers to contemporary Europeans. He also mentions a Sarah Anderson
of Jamaica who died aged 140 in 1813, and one Brow a black man from New York, who died aged 129. The
methods he suggests for longevity include a balanced good diet, taking exercise and drinking enough water.
Interestingly for that period, he warns against the dangers of smoking, complaining that it makes one thin and
pale, leads to headaches and causes chest complaints. He further recommends that the health authorities
should investigate the dangers of smoking.
The second part is more eclectic including hints on getting rid of ants, moles and insects; how to grow the
‘queen of flowers’ (Rosa Centifolia); methods of reducing wood consumption in domestic households and
finally, the importance of elementary bookkeeping in personal finances. Daisenberger tried to boost the sales
of this book by stating on the title, that it is suitable to be handed out as a prize, at regular schools and Sunday
schools.
Not in Wellcome, KVK, NUC, OCLC or RLIN.

WHAT TO DO IN THE METROPOLIS

16. [DIRECTORY]. LONDON AND FASHIONABLE RESORTS, (ILLUSTRATED). A Complete
Guide to the Places of Amusement, Objects of Interest, Parks, Clubs, Markets, Docks, Leading Hotels
… London: J. P. Segg & Co., 1897.
£ 225
Large 8vo, pp.xii, 192; printed in blue, all within decorative chromolithograph neo-classical borders of various
hues, blocked with gold, numerous text illustrations; original decorated red pebble-grained cloth gilt over
bevelled boards, gilt edges; rubbed and corners worn, sewing loose and joints sprung.
The 16th year of this resonantly Victorian publication, with a host of useful advertisements and information on
various trades, hotels and amusements in London and satellite resorts (Bournemouth, The Channel Islands,
Torquay etc.). Included are numerous full-page illustrations and “An Album of Operatic and Dramatic and
Musical Celebrities” (pp. 89-119), portraits of Madame Albani, Minnie Hauk, Lottie Venne et al. We have
handled a number of different years of this publication and the contents vary considerably.
OCLC records two copies, at Chicago and the University of Adelaide.
THE LEGAL STATUS OF WOMEN

17. GABBA, Carlo Francesco. DELLA CONDIZIONE GIURIDICA
DELLE DONNE studi e confronti. Torino, Unione TipograficoEditrice, 1880.
£ 350
SECOND EDITION. 8vo, pp. [ii], 716, [1] index, [1] blank; some browning in

places; in the original printed wrappers; some soiling, and chipping to
extremities.
Second, significantly enlarged edition, after the first of 1861, of this
historical survey of the legal status of women by the Pisan law professor
Carlo Francesco Gabba (1838-1920).
After a survey of the current laws concerning women, and a statement of
the importance of a proper understanding of their peculiar legal standing,
Gabba describes the history of women’s rights by drawing heavily on the

work of John Stuart Mill and others contemporary writers. He then discusses the laws relating to women
among eastern civilisations, in ancient Greece and Rome, medieval Christendom, and in modern Italy with the
addition of appendices that include a very useful bibliography.
Gabba published several works on related subjects, including a study of Italian divorce law and Le donne non
avvocate (1884). He is, however, best known for his principle of ‘acquired right,’ which was first promulgated
in his most famous book Teoria della retroattività delle leggi (Turin, 1891).
OCLC records one copy in North America, in Florida.

PICKETT’S CHARGE DEPICTED

18. [GETTYSBERG]. PANORAMA OF THE BATTLE OF GETTYSBERG Permanently Located at
Cor[ner] Wabash Avenue and Hubbard Court, Chicago, Ill. W.J. Jefferson, Printer and Publisher,
179[?] Madison St., Chicago [1883].
£ 750
8vo, pp. 44 descriptive booklet, with key consisting of circular anamorphic-style image on a folding plate
measuring 380 x 405 mm; stitched as issued in original printed wraps, minor chipping to edges and lightly dustsoiled, but still a very good copy.
The panorama represented the decisive action which took place on 3 July 1863, the third day of the battle,
and known as Pickett’s Charge. The painting was by Paul Dominique Philippoteaux (1846-1923) who had spent
several months on the battlefield taking sketches, consulting the official maps in Washington, and obtaining
details from generals who had taken part in the battle. He had then returned to Brussels and had spent two
years painting the panorama. It measured 50 feet in height and 400 feet in length. It arrived in Chicago in
August 1883 and its exhibition opened on the 22nd October.
The catalogue provides a plan of the battlefield, an account of the battle, a list of those who had fought in it
and who had visited the panorama, a roster of the Federal Army, and opinions of the press. Inside the front
cover is pasted a folded key.
Philippoteaux would paint several copies of the Gettysburg panorama. This booklet relates to the first of them
when it was being exhibited at its first venue.

19. [GREAT EXHIBITION GAME]. COMIC GAME OF THE GREAT EXHIBITION OF 1851.
London, Published by William Spooner, 379, Strand. 1851.
£ 4,000
FIRST EDITION. Coloured lithograph and hand-coloured sheet (495 × 610 mm) with 76 comic subjects,

dissected into 9 sections and mounted onto linen, lightly browned; folding into the original green cloth
covered boards (230 × 275 mm) with large pictorial lithographic label on front cover; and printed rules on
front paste down, with printed paper label ‘Dunnett’s Toy Warehouse, Cheapside, London’.
Probably the finest board game produced during the 1851 Exhibition. The figures are very redolent of Richard
Doyle’s work and are either from his hand or closely follow his comic work Wot is to Be, published the
previous year.
Every country in turn is caricatured as the game spirals towards the central winning turn. China with a teapot
headed figure; France with poodles dressed in the latest French fashion; England has a magic stove ‘The
animals go in at one side and come out cooked joints the other’; Spain with onion and orange headed
individuals drinking sherry or consuming sticks of liquorish; Turkey a ‘Social Hooka so no ones pipe may be
put out’; America a revolver to shoot round corners and a ‘Anti concussion India Rubber Steam Boat &
Railway Dress.’

The centre of the game is illustrated by a view of the ‘Crystal Palace’ with groups of visitors from different
nations mingling, with a suspicious and rather alarmed British family taking a somewhat defensive position in
the midst of the scene.
Not in Whitehouse.
BREAKFAST ETIQUETTE

20. HOOPER, Mary. HANDBOOK FOR THE BREAKFAST TABLE Varied and Economical Dishes
London: Griffith and Farren, successors to Newbery and Harris, Corner of St Paul’s Churchyard.
MDCCCLXXIII. [1873].
£ 185
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 62; lightly dustsoiled in places; in the original
brown publisher’s cloth, decorated and lettered in black, somewhat
worn and rubbed to extremities, but still a good copy.
Scarce first edition of this interesting little work in which the author
advocates the importance of breakfast at home.
‘If men could, before leaving for their business, have a suitable
breakfast, how great a boon it would be to them! And how many lives,
now sacrificed to the pressure of the times, might be prolonged if the
physical powers were more duly sustained during the early part of the
day by a good breakfast’ (p. 4).
Set out over six chapters, particular attention is paid first to eggs
(‘New-laid eggs, when they can be procured in town, are very costly,
they properly, after twenty-four hours, can only be described as fresh.
The Cockney mind is not, however, very enlightened on this subject,
and the vendors of eggs are persuaded, or at any rate try to persuade
the public, that eggs are new-laid until they are “an apology for the
pepper”’ p. 5), this is followed by similar sections on fish, and various
meats, before concluding with ‘How to make’ tea, coffee and cocoa.
OCLC records five copies, all in the UK, at the BL, NLS, Leeds,
Oxford and the Wellcome.
THE ART OF FARTING

21. [HURTAUT, Pierre-Thomas-Nicolas and Pierre-Jean Le Corvaisier]. L’ART DE PETER, Essai
Theori-Physique et Methodique, A l’usage des Personnes constipées, des Personnages graves &
austeres, des Dames mélancoliques, & de touos deux qui sont esclaves duprejugé. Suivi de l’Histoire
de Pet-en-l’Air & de la Reine des Amazones, ou l’on trouve l’origine des Vuidangeurs. En Westphalie,
Chez Florent-Q, rue Pet-en-Guele, au Soufflet. 1776.
£ 800
12mo, pp. xi, [i], 136; with engraved frontispiece; uncut and tied as issued in the original publisher’s wraps,
unusually clean and fresh.
Scarce printing of this humorous pseudo-medical essay on the ‘Art of Farting’, including many amusing
anecdotes (such as the case of the woman who died after not having farted for twelve years), as well as a
particularly striking frontispiece.
Hurtaut (1719-1791) was allegedly the son of a horse trader, and his upwardly mobile aspirations led him to
the Ecole Militaire in Paris, where he taught Latin. The Ecole opened in 1750, so he must have composed this
work while he was teaching young soldiers-to-be, and they would no doubt have derived some juvenile
enjoyment from the knowledge of their teacher’s interests. One gentleman was said to have been so
accomplished in l’Art de Peter, that he could produce the tune of the French national anthem, La Marseillaise,
from the designated arpeture, an achievement that smacks of art.
In 1775, Hurtaut published a very useful book, Dictionnaire des mots homonymes de la langue française. One
of the earliest treatises published on the subject was Hippocratis medicorum omnium principis, de Flatibus
Liber, ab Adriano Alemano Sorceensi apud Parisios doctore Medico, commentariis illustratus, published in
1557. The present work first published in Westphalia in 1751 (pp. 108), and oft reprinted thereafter.
OCLC records four copies of this issue in North America, at UCLA, Boston, Johns Hopkins and Dartmouth College.

‘BY A LADY’

22. [KNITTING]. THE HOME KNITTER, A manual for making useful articles for the family. By a
Lady. Edinburgh: Johnson, Hunter, & Co., [1876].
£ 175
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 32; original buff coloured wrappers printed in
red an blace with a roundal depicting a woman at her work on the
upper cover.
‘“Woman’s work is never done,” is a homely proverb, and one which is
often heard, as a murmur, from the lips of many a weary worker; but it
is also a pleasant and happy truth, in the experience of many, who, when
their more arduous duties are over, can turn their leisure hours into
busy work for the comfort of the old and young around them. Even the
weak and feeble invalid, can feel that her hours of usefulness are not at
an end, and that it brightens her own life, when she can contribute to
the comfort of her poorer neighbours, and that she can still win those
words of precious approbation which the humblest may earn, “Inasmuch
as ye have done it unto one of the least of these my brethren, ye have
done it unto me.”
This little book has been written in the humble but earnest hope, that it
may prove helpful to all such workers’.
Not in OCLC.
GOING UNDERGROUND

23. LEO, Emil. THEORETISCH-PRAKTISCHE ANLEITUNG ZUM TUNNELBAU und allen dahin
einschlagenden Arbeiten des Nivellirens, der Erd- und Gesteinarbeiten, dabei nöthigen Zimmer- und
Maurerarbeiten. Ein Lehrbuch für Bau- Eisenbahn- und Straßenbau-Ingenieurs. Quedlinburg und
Leipzig, Druck und Verlag von Gottfried Basse, 1853.
£ 285

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 113, [3] advertisements, eight folding lithographic plates; very light spotting in

places; contemporary cloth, spine lettered in gilt; a little warped and worn; contemporary Austrian
bookdealer’s label inside front cover, ownership inscription, dated 1869 on front paste-down.
Rare first edition of this practical guide to tunnelling for road and rail engineers and builders. Chapters are
included on tunnel construction, drilling, and tunnel buildings, as well as the ‘Execution and cost calculation of
tunnel structures’.
OCLC locates copies in the British Library, Hanover, Braunschweig and at Columbia University.
EXEMPLIFIES ALL MRS. LINTON’S ADMIRABLE’ MERITS AND RARE POWERS

24. LINTON, Elizabeth Lynn. THE WORLD WELL LOST. In two volumes - Vol. I [-II]. London:
Chatto and Windus, Piccadilly. 1877.
£ 375
FIRST EDITION. Two volumes bound in one, 8vo, pp. [viii], 299, [1] blank, vi, [ii], 266; with frontispiece in

each volume and a further ten engraved plates; without the half-title in vol. I; apart from a few minor marks, a
clean copy throughout; in publisher’s remainder binding of maroon cloth, decorated in black on front board, in
blind on rear board, lettered and decorated in gilt on spine, minor chipping at head and lightly sunned, but still
a good copy.
Scarce first edition of this novel by the vehemently anti-feminist writer Elizabeth Lynn Linton (1822-1898).

“Mrs. Linton is an able woman, and her new novel [The World Well Lost] is an able book; indeed, it is, to our
thinking, the most finished tale she has written. The plot has been carefully contrived, the characters are
suddenly elaborated, the dialogue is good, the descriptions are full of life and vigour, and the reader’s interest
is kept up to the end. Such a work necessarily ranks high among the volumes which fill the shelves of the
circulating libraries. It is the work of practised and even brilliant writer.” (Athenaum).
“Exemplifies all Mrs. Linton’s admirable’ merits and rare powers. It is superfluous to say that the book is
written in Mrs. Linton’s usual incisive and epigrammatic style. The clever production of very clever and
thoughtful woman, writing throughout at her best” (World).
Eliza Lynn Linton was born in Keswick, Cumbria, England, the daughter of the Rev. J. Lynn, vicar of
Crosthwaite, and granddaughter of a bishop of Carlisle. The death of her mother when Eliza was five months
old led to a chaotic upbringing, in which she was largely self-educated; but in 1845 she left home to earn her
living as a writer in London.
After moving to Paris, she married W. J. Linton in 1858, an eminent wood-engraver, who was also a poet of
some note, a writer upon his craft, and a Chartist agitator. She moved into his ramshackle house, Brantwood,
in the Lakes, with his seven children from his earlier marriage, and wrote her Cumbrian novel Lizzie Lorton of
Greyrigg there. In 1867 the couple separated in a friendly way, the husband going to America, Eliza going back
to her life as a London writer.
She returned briefly to Cumbria and to her childhood home in 1889, to feel “half in a dream here. It is
Keswick and yet not Keswick, as I am Eliza Lynn and yet not Eliza Lynn”.
It is easy to discern from Linton’s writing just what she was against, but perhaps more difficult to identify what
she was for. The Times obituary noted her “animosity towards all, or rather, some of those facets which may
be conveniently called the ‘New Woman’,” adding that “it would perhaps be difficult to reduce Mrs. Lynn
Linton’s views on what was and what was not desirable for her own sex to a logical and connected form.”
She is perhaps best best known for her 1861 article “The Girl of the Period”, a lively attack on all forms of feminism.
Wolff 4152; OCLC records one copy in North America, at Texas (Harry Ransom).

INTREPID LADY TRAVELLERS

25. [LOCH, Catharine Grace]. THE FOREIGN TOUR OF THE MISSES BROWN, JONES AND
ROBINSON. Being the History of what they saw & did at Biarritz & in the Pyrenees by Miss Brown.
Ipswich: S. H. Cowell, Anastatic Press [1877].
£ 1,250
FIRST EDITION. 4to, ff [1], 49 i.e title leaf and 49 leaves printed by the Anastatic process; title slight
browned; original blue paper backed light blue printed boards; rebacked to style.

Clearly modelled on Richard Doyle’s 1855 work The Foreign tour of Messrs. Brown, Jones and Robinson,
Catharine Loch’s own homage to the discomforts and travails of foreign travel have a humour all of their own.
The illustrated escapades of their tour to the Pyrenees was penned by Catharine Grace Loch (Brown)
depicting herself and her companions, Lady Florence Sutherland-Leveson-Gower (Jones) and their governess
Miss Bragge (Robinson) valiantly exploring the town and country with the help of ‘a man & a maid
(Macclesford & Thomas)’.
The party head first to Bordeaux via the English Channel, Boulogne and Paris before settling in at Biarritz:
‘Miss Jones & Miss Brown take to bathing’ and get more sea water than they really bargained for, both from
waves and lookers on. They shop for shoes, take a drive through the pine woods to Bayonne and visit lots of
churches. Catharine and Florence do most of the exploring whilst their governess is much less adventurous
and happier to watch from afar. They drive over the border to Spain and stay at Fontarabia [Hondarribia]
before progressing to San Sebastian and endeavouring ‘to make themselves understood by a judicious mixture
of French, English and Italian, but quite in vain.’ The next stop is Pau for the views, then Lourdes to buy
souvenirs and on to Argelès where they spend a week with Catharine sketching before they do some
climbing. They are somewhat mocked by goat herds as they struggle on for four hours with too many
waterproofs on a sunny day to the top of a hill before collapsing prostrate on the ground. They have yet more
trouble understanding Basque and heaven knows what the locals were saying about the rather tall Florence
and Catharine her compact companion.
Again the group move on and visit or stay at Gavarnie then back to Argelès where Brown has trouble with a
temperamental horse, but gets the better of him, a visit the cataracts, purchase a small dog ‘Patou’, take
another mountain expedition wading through snow, their guide discovering a bag with a trumpet near a
precipice, a relic of the very recent Carlist War. The guide then offers to sell this relic at 10 francs but their
governess ‘Wiley Miss Jones!’ settles on 2 francs. This helps to date the tour to the spring of 1876 as at San
Sebastian a great number of troops were still very visibly stationed. More small tours ensure before the return
journey, encountering the usual problems with customs, stuffed trains and bouts of seasickness on the paddlesteamer.
Lady Florence (1855-1881) was a daughter of George Sutherland-Leveson-Gower, 3rd Duke of Sutherland,
who not long after this tour (on 15 November 1876) married Henry, 1st Viscount Chaplin, of Lady Florence
Paget and 4th Marquess of Hastings fame. She was to die in childbirth only a few years later.
Our artist Catharine Loch (1854-1904) was the youngest of the four daughters of George Loch, Esq., Q.C.,
and of Catharine Brandreth of Worseley Old Hall, Manchester. A biography of her describes this period of
her life as uneventful although she had an early streak of independence taking up nursing at eighteen, inspite of
her father wishing her to wait until she was twenty-five. Catharine ‘cultivated a talent for drawing and animal
painting…was a good rider, much enjoyed outdoor sports and exercises, and did well whatever she
undertook…[although she] was very young and childlike for her age, but tenacity of purpose became evident,
for she never wavered in her wish to become a nurse.’

After training at St Bartholomew, Loch was appointed Lady Superintendent to the newly inaugurated Indian
Army Nursing Service. In 1888 Florence Nightingale met Catharine Loch before she went out to India,
Catharine wrote periodically to Nightingale about the India work they met again in London in 1894.
Nightingale records that ‘Miss Loch of St Bartholomew’s, from whom I have the most, vigorous letters from
the Military Hospital at Rawalpindi, notwithstanding difficulties truly appalling to one who had never seen
anything but a well-ordered hospital like St B.’s and thought her work in India’ admirable.’Apart from brief
returns to Britain, Loch remained in India for the rest of her life.
Apparently two issues of the book are noted, the few copies extant appear to have a Bickers & Son imprint
probably added when the book was ‘taken on’ by the London publishers. Earlier copies, as here, were possibly
something of a semi private publication distributed to close friends and family members.
OCLC locates copies in North America, at Kansas, Chicago, Rochester, McMaster, Ohio, Boston Athenaeum
and the Huntington; see Alexander F. Bradshaw, Ed. Catharine Grace Loch: Royal Red Cross, Senior Lady
Superintendent, Queen Alexandra’s Military Nursing Service for India; A Memoir. London: Henry Frowde
1905 & Gérard Vallée, edFlorence Nightingale on Social Change in India Wilfrid Laurier University Press, 2007.

POEMS FROM WATERFORD

26. MANDEVILLE, Edward. MISCELLANEOUS POEMS, by Edw. M. Mandeville, Esq. Waterford:
Printed by John Veacock, Bookseller, on the Quay. 1798.
£ 650
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xix, [i] blank, 196; title lightly dust-soiled, otherwise clean throughout; in the
remains of the original paper backed publisher’s boards, head and tail with significant loss, original printed
spine label intact but with minor chipping and soiling, overall still a good copy, fresh internally.
Scarce first edition of this selection of Miscellaneous Poems, printed at Waterford in southern Ireland.
‘As I have written merely as the subjects occurred, should ingenuity discover any religions, or political opinions, I
disclaim them, as far above my reach, and foreign from my intentions. In speculation I am no casuist; in religion I
am not a bigot; and in politics I am not even a novice’, so writes the author in his preface (p. vi).
Some 43 poems are included, notable amongst which are ‘Petition of the poor of Tramore, to the Magistrates
of the Neighbourhood’, ‘Anarchic Reform; or Freedom in France’, ‘Sterne’s Captive’ and ‘Village Shop; or
Rural Simplicity’, as well as one on ‘The Hurling’ (p. 52), one of Ireland’s native Gaelic games and another with
a Shakespearean theme ‘On Seeing Miss Campion in the Character of Juliet’ (p. 74).
We have been unable to find much further information on our author, who we believe to be the magistrate
Edward Morgan Mandeville (1756-1801). The only reference we have found to him online is in James Ryan’s
Commonplace book, “A Carrick Mans Diary” 1787-1808: ‘Edward Morgan Mandeville Esquire died on
Thursday the 18th of June [1801] much lamented. He was a just and upright MAGISTRATE, a man of good
understanding and better heart, a good father, good neighbour, and friend! Peace be with his gentle Spirit!’
(see http://www.daltondatabank.org/Commonplace_Book.pdf).
OCLC records three copies in North America, at Stanford, Chicago and Minnesota.

IN THE MIDST OF A VICTORIAN BREXIT

27.

MORIN, Edmund, artist. PROTECTION - FREE TRADE. London, March 13th, 1852.

£ 450

A pair of hand coloured tinted lithographs [25 x 36cm]; excellent colours although a few closed tears to
edges.
A barely noticed pair of Radical prints exemplifying the benefits of Free Trade over the scourge of
Protectionism.

Protection has below a banner title held by a ‘Devil’ figure with bats and crows circulating a tableau of an
evicted and careworn family sheltering as best they can in their rags in a winter landscape. The Father figure
looking lost and angry, two children fighting, an old woman freezing, and a mother and emaciated looking baby
in swaddling clothes all in want, with the cooking pot thrown over and covered in snow before them; below
are three scenes, to the right a group of men about to attack a passing stranger; to the left two ‘Peelers’
arresting a thug whilst his victim lies on the ground bleeding from the head; and the centre with gibbets with
hanged felons at dusk with vultures/crows looking on.

In stark contrast, with Free Trade the banner title at the top is held by an angel with doves and grapevines
below which is a tableau of the happy family beside their thatched cottage. The father figure looking on as two
children give bread to a passing blind man with child; a mother is shown holding up a rosy plump babe with
dog, ducks, chickens, a hive all suggesting prosperity; below are two scenes separated by sheaf of golden corn
of a vessel loading goods at the dockside and to the right two draymen rolling barrels onto a cart.
The timing of these plates must be tied to the splits in the Tory and Whig parties resulting from the February
1852 election into ‘Ministerialists’ that is protectionist Tory/Conservatives and ‘Oppositionists’ that is Whigs,
Free Traders and Peelites. Also in 1852 was an abortive agreement with France over free trade that was not
resolved until 1860. A complicated period with crosscurrents of revolution, internationalism of the Great
Exhibition and the ascendancy of the Second French Empire, Probably something like a Victorian Brexit.
The French artist Edmund Morin (1824-1882) was seemingly forced into exile to London on Louis-Napoléon
Bonaparte coup d’État. For five years he was an artist for The Illustrated London News working with the
radical engraver William James Linton and his brother Henry Duff. Morin later returned to Paris and worked
for La Vie Parisienne and Le Monde illustré
The only notice we have found of these prints is a pefuntary mention in Henri Béraldi Les graveurs du 19e
siècle: guide de l’amateur d’estampes modernes, Vol. 10, p. 131.

ROLLING JOURNEY THROUGH THE HISTORY OF AMERICA

28. [MOVING PANORAMA TOY]. BRADLEY’S HISTORISCOPE. [Milton Bradley & Co.,
Springfield, Mass.] [c.1870?].
£ 1,750
Chromolithographed panorama, made up of 8 conjoined strips resulting in an image measuring 140 x 2210mm,
unwinding from right to left, from one roller to another; with some minor discreet repairs to panorama in
places; housed in model theatre, 165 x 285 x 50mm, made of wood, printed in pink and gold, displaying the
title above, the front of the box resembles a proscenium, the inside of the box provides the ‘Backstage’, the
‘Backstage’ is equipped with winding mechanism and has two mortises into which a crank is inserted to roll
the panorama along, besides the two rollers, the interior of the ‘Backstage’ has two metal stabilisers; in fine
original condition, complete with the original crank.
A very desirable example of this American toy theatre, providing a rolling journey through the history of America,
from its discovery by Columbus, through the War or independence, to cotton picking and the age of steam.
The scenes on the panorama, which were probably intended to be held to light, include: Discovery of America
by Columbus; Spanish conquest; baptism of Pocohontus; Pilgrim Fathers; early settlement; treaties with Native
Americans; battle between English and French; American War of Independence [several scenes]; opening of
transcontinental railway celebration; Capitol building, Washington; cotton picking; corn being harvested with
steam threshing machine; and two more scenes representing progress and prosperity.
For a version with a differently designed front see reproduction of illustration in Milton & Bradley’s 1873-4
catalogue in A Cavalcade of Toys, by R. and L. Freeman, p. 291, priced $1.00.

COMPILED BY MONKS

29. [MUNICH CARMELITES]. GÖTTLICHE LIEBS-PFEIL, VON DER SENNEN, Deß so wol
innerlich- als mündlichen Gebetts, und unterschidlichen Tugend-Ubungen gespanten Bogens
abgestossen, das zeitliche Unheyl zuverhüten, das Gottliebende Hertz zuverwunden, und die ewige
Cron zuerwerben. Das ist: Unterschidliche anmüthige Andacht-Gebetter, und Betrachtungen Frühe,
Abends, und unter Tags, bey der H. Meß, vor und nach der Heil. Beicht und Communion nutzlich
zugebrauchen, sambt dero- und anderen unterricht von der Gegenwart Gottes, aufrichtigen Mainung,
Beicht, und täglicher erforschung deß Gewissens, Verehrung der Heiligen Heiligen Patronen &c &c.
Sambt beygefügten Jährlichen Exercitien, dardurch in der innerlichen Einsamkeit den Geist zu
verneuern. Von Einigen Priestern der Baarfüssigen Carmeliter auß Gottseelig- und gelehrter Männer
Bücher zusamb getragen, an-ietzo auffs neue übersehen, und ans Liecht gegeben. München, Gedruckt
und verlegt durch Johann Jäcklin, im Jahr 1708.
£ 500
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. [viii], 742, [2] register, [1] imprimatur, [1] blank; with engraved frontispiece portrait

of St Teresa of Ávila; tear with slight loss to corner of title, wormhole to last few leaves with the loss of the
odd letter; some light browning as expected, occasionally heavier, but still generally fresh; with contemporary
ownership inscription on title; in contemporary blindstamped pigskin; lacking one leather clasp; title in faded
ink on spine; somewhat worn.
Very uncommon guide to both the theology and the practice of
prayer, compiled by monks from the Carmelite community in
Munich.
Divided into fifteen chapters, each a Liebes-Pfeil (‘love’s
arrow’), the book contains instructions for, and examples of all
sorts of prayer, including those to be used at Mass, confession,
and times of contemplation, as well as those reflecting on the
presence of God, the purpose and nature of monastic work,
spiritual exercises, what a Christian should know and believe
(an interesting distinction), the differences between Catholic
and Protestant beliefs, and the catechism. We find hymns,
prayers, and antiphons for the Office throughout the year, as
well as specific prayers for, for instance, invoking the help of a
guardian angel; the book also examines mortal and venial sin,
the improvement of life, and the importance of good intention
in confession and elsewhere.
A volume with a very similar title appeared in Klagenfurt in
1690; but this appears to be a different work, with its own
approbation and dedication dated 1708.
No physical copies recorded by OCLC.

INSCRIBED BY LORD PETHICK-LAWRENCE

30. PANKHURST, Christabel. UNSHACKLED. The story of how we won the vote. Edited by the
Right Honourable Lord Pethick-Lawrence of Peaslake. Hutchinson of London. [1959].
£ 150
FIRST EDITION, EDITOR’
EDITOR’S PRESENTATION COPY. 8vo, pp. 312;
in the original red publisher’s cloth, with the printed dustwrapper,
minor chipping to extremities, otherwise a very appealing copy,
inscribed on the title ‘Ethel McCombie … Pethick-Lawrence Sept.
12. 1959’.
First edition of Christabel Pankhurst’s own account of the struggle
for the vote, published a year after her death.
‘After the death of Christabel Pankhurst early in 1958 the
manuscript of this book - the inside story of the Pankhursts told by
one of themselves - was discovered by her executrix hidden in an
old trunk. It is the graphic account of the Suffragettes written by the
woman who initiated their “unladylike” tactics and led the struggle
for “Votes for Women” to triumphant victory’ (note on
dustwrapper).
The work is edited, and attractively inscribed by Lord PethickLawrence, who with his wife was closely associated with the
Pankhurst’s during the campaign up until 1912 when the connection
was ‘unhappily severed owing to a disagreement on policy’ (p. 13).
SATIRE ON THE CELEBRATION OF MASS

31. [PATRICK, Fr]. A FAMOUS CONFERENCE BETWEEN POPE CLEMENT THE XTH AND
CARDINAL DE MONTE ALTO, Concerning the late Discovery of the Masse in Holy Scripture, Made
my the Worthy Father Patrick, An Excellent Engineer of the Church of Rome in England. London,
Printed by T.R. and N.T. for Moses Pitt at the Angell in St Pauls Church-yard, 1674.
£ 785
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. [iv], 30. [1] errata, [1] blank; with
woodcut headpieces; some browning and light dustsoiling; in
recent marbled wrappers.
Inspired by Lucas Jansse’s La Messe trouvée dans l’Escriture
(1652), this satire reflects the efforts made by certain Catholic
theologians in the seventeenth century to prove a biblical basis
for the celebration of Mass.
The Pope, when asked by the Cardinal to explain his good spirits,
replies that ‘Pope Alexander the 6th: was over-joyed to see that
in his days such a noted and an excellent part of the World as is
America, was found out; I have far more reason to rejoyce
because that in my days things of greater concernment that
relate to Heaven and Happiness have been searcht out, and
happily discovered; the Holy Mass is found to be hid in a corner
of holy Scripture. The Mass in holy Scripture! quoth the Cardinall
full of admiration, how can that be?’
And so we are told the story of Father Patrick, a Burgundian
priest ministering among the ‘English Hereticks’, who found, in a
Louvain translation into French in 1664, that Acts 13, verse 2
speaks of the Apostles ‘saying Mass to the Lord; Although this
Translation be in French, it is no less useful to England, for that Nation naturally loves, admires, and embraces
whatsoever appears to them in a French garb and countenance let it be never so rediculous’. Patrick is initially
feted for this discovery, but ends the book in disgrace.
The final sentence is a warning to the reader to ‘take heed of the Hypocrisie and Cunning of the Romish Emissaries’.
Outside the UK, ESTC records copies at Illinois, Texas, the Union Theological Seminary, and the Huntington.

INCLUDING FANNY HOLCROFT’S ‘MADAGASCAR MOTHER’

32.

[POETRY]. CLASSICAL SELECTIONS, in verse. Liverpool, printed by James Smith, 1808. £ 350

FIRST EDITION THUS. 12mo, pp. 200; apart from some light dust-soiling in places, a clean copy throughout;
in contemporary dark green morocco, spine and boards ruled in gilt, spine also lettered in gilt, some minor
rubbing, but still a very appealing copy.
Scarce collection of verse, attractively printed in Liverpool, comprising ‘classical selections’ by poets such as
Southey, Scott, Pope, Cowper, Wordsworth and Samuel Johnson. There are also several pieces by Burns,
including ‘Afton Water’, ‘Despondency, an Ode’ and ‘Farewell to Ayr’, as well as the anti-slavery poem ‘The
Madagascar Mother’ by Fanny Holcroft:
‘The mother was dragging her daughter away,
To the white man, alas! to be sold:
“Oh spare me!” she cried, “sure thou wouldst not betray
The child of thy bosom for gold?”’ (p. 40).
OCLC records three copies in North America, at Arizona, Indiana and Georgetown.
AN ATTEMPT TO CONTACT HER ESTRANGED FAMILY?

33. [POTTS, Ethelinda Margaretta]. MOONSHINE. In two volumes. Vol. I [-II]. London: Printed for
Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, and Brown. 1814.
£ 850
FIRST EDITION. Two volumes bound in one, 8vo, pp. viii, 260; [ii], 232, [ii], 233-271, [1] blank, [12] index;

some occasional minor spotting, otherwise a clean copy throughout; in later green half calf over marbled
boards, spine lettered in gilt, light sunned, but still a very good copy.
Scarce first edition of this voluminous collection of epigrams and poetry by the little known Ethelinda
Margaretta Potts (1757-1836), dedicated to her “Dear Children, To Augment Your Fondness for your
Brother, To You, Behold Him Sent, By Me, Your Loving Mother”. Potts quotes writers such as Samuel
Johnson, David Hume and Alexander Pope, and includes many pieces that whilst light and simplistic, are
nevertheless quite fun and perhaps directed at her own children from whom she was estranged.
‘To one who took dropsical Medicines, For a Shortness of Breath, which prov’d to be the effect of Smoky Chimnies.
These drugs, relief shall never follow,
While Portia like, yon fire swallow;
From this, not water comes your woe,
Boy, for the Chimney Doctor go.’ (vol. II, p. 200)

Ethelinda was born in 1757 the daughter of the famous Kent antiquary John Thorpe (1715-1792). She and her
sister lived at Bexley in Kent until her marriage to Dr Cuthbert Potts of Pall Mall. However the marriage
turned out badly as he produced a hand bill in 1796 exclaiming ‘Fifty pounds reward! Whereas, Ethelinda
Margaretta Potts, the wife of Cuthbert Potts, of Pall-Mall, … hath absented herself from her said husband, and
cruelly abandoned her three infant children: … .’ This spirited woman seems to have decided not to sink
without trace but appears to have contested her case vigorously although she became estranged from her
family and apparently an invalid for a while until the death of her estranged husband in 1825. Ethelinda appears
to have been reunited with her family and grandchildren before her death at Chelsea in 1836.

The Monthly Review was not impressed with the work but correctly conjectured that it ‘appears to be the
produce of a female hand; and, however little we may be suspected of the grace of politeness, we are always
disposed to shew all possible courtesy and forbearance on such occasions.’ However the reviewer was not
impressed by the content and felt that the ‘work seems to be the emptying of a Commonplace-Book, and we
collect from the preface that its contents have principally been the result of hours of sickness: but that
circumstance can form no just excuse for a publication, if bad. Parents are frequently observed to have a
peculiar attachment to such of their children as are weakly, or imperfectly formed; and, perhaps, it it to the
same inclination of the mind that we must attribute the fondness which authors commonly feel towards those
productions, which have proceeded from their brain in the hours of its sickness or debility … We do not
pretend to have perused the whole of these volumes; and if any man ever does, we shall ascribe to him the
greatest degree of human patience and perseverance.’
Ethelinda may of course have had two reasons for publishing her work, firstly to raise some money and
secondly to contact her estranged family. In the introductory pages addressed ‘To the Stranger’ she may be
alluding to her unfortunate situation when she mentions ‘such enemies as may condescend to peruse these
pages, will be sufficiently entertained by innumerable errors’ and ‘know that it was from the want of every
other relief in a solitude of five years, during which, my pen was often employed on the most unhappy
business …’
OCLC records five copies in North America, Yale, Library of Congress, NYPL, Texas, Austin and Ontario
Institute of Technology.
THE WORKINGS OF A RAGGED SCHOOL

34. [POVERTY]. THE KIRKDALE INDUSTRIAL RAGGED SCHOOL, (certified,) Capable of
accommodating 600 children, and free school-room church, (licensed,) Capable of seating 500
persons … Liverpool: Heyes & Jones, Printers, Lord Street, 1869.
£ 225
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 43, [1] blank; stitched as issued in the original printed yellow publisher’s wraps, a

fine copy.
Close to Liverpool, Kirkdale grew rapidly during the nineteenth century and so garnered all the social ills that
such unplanned expansions and concentrations of people produced.

A statement of purpose is printed on the cover neatly summarises the general feeling of concern at Kirkdale:
‘Mendicity - the inevitable whirlpool of struggling, neglected, starving childhood, - the nation’s miserable
burden and disgrace. The want of Pastoral visitation and the want of a home fold, - the distressing cause of
half the irreligion and wickedness rampant in our great cities.’
Such Ragged Schools as that in Kirkdale originally remained as
mainly voluntary affair, but under the 1857 Industrial Schools
Act any Ragged School prepared to be inspected by the Home
Office and provide boarding for children in exchange for
Government grants, had the power to compel children to
attend lessons. The pamphlet reflects the boarding and
educational precepts entailed in the Act together with the
charitable concerns of the organizers. Containing reports from
the Liverpool inspector Mr A. Gillespie and H.M. Inspector the
Rev. Sydney Turner they describe the workings of the School
with the boys producting clogs in the Shoemaker’s Room and
clothing in the Tailor’s Room but also a Printer’s Room which
the report states needs £100 for more type and a better press
as to date it had only managed to print some 33,000 bags and
8,000 circulars. The Girls in both upper and lower schools
churning out shirts, bonnets, frocks stockings and pillow-slips.
Other pages outline the rules of the Ragged School, the officers
in charge, notice of bazaars, gifts of money and subscriptions
and Donors of Clothing, Provisions, &c. - some including: Mr.
Lynn, of the Waterloo, (soup constantly); Rev. W. Newenham.
A lot of old Maps; Mrs Beakbane, Remnants of a Feast; Mr.
Turner, Bottles of cough medicine; H. Montague, Free
entertainment of Christy Minstrels to all the children; and 22
Caps and one bag of coffee.
This copy was folded and sent by Penny Post to ‘The Reverend C. Hasketh, North Meols, Southport.’ Hesketh
was a rich landowner and possibly the pamphlet was sent to elicit funds.
Not in OCLC.

PROBABLY A PROMOTIONAL WORK

35. POWELL, Joseph. LIBER NATURÆ. Containing thirty Views, Drawn from Nature and on
Stone, By J. Powell, 14 Allsop’s Buildings, New Road, Marylebone. Volume 1st. [All published].
London: Published by J. Dickinson, 114 New Bond St. [1823].
£ 500

Oblong 12mo, [11.8 x 14.3 cm] 30 lithograph plates, some foxing; original red roan backed boards, with
printed paper label on upper cover, some light wear to upper cover.

An uncommon work of lithograph illustrations, probably issued to attract both potential clients and students.
The printed label on the upper cover announces this to be ‘Volume I’ and ‘Price £1-1.’ - an inexplicably high
price for such a small work and possibly not intended for sale as such, but probably a promotional work to be
given away. The paper is watermarked 1823 so it seems reasonable that Powell made a tour west from
London and then up to the Lakes. The views are of Ambleside; Somerset (2); Worcester (2); Bisham;
Bulstrode Park; Wells; Bridgenorth (2); Charlton near Cheltenham (2); Oxford Corn Market; Sudley Castle
(2); Kirkoswald Castle; Keswick Lake; Lambeth from Vauxhall Bridge; Lanercost Abbey; Leckhampton; Little
Malvern Church; Loweswater; Quatford; Richmond; Twickenham; Battersea from Vauxhall Bridge; Vale of
Health Hampstead; Worcester; Weatherall Priory; Wembley Park.

Joseph Powell (1780–1834) was both a watercolourist and printmaker. ‘Despite having been Powell’s pupil,
Samuel Redgrave misnamed him John in his Dictionary of Artists and confused him with an enamel painter, J.
Powell. The incorrect forename was repeated in the Dictionary of National Biography. When Powell first

exhibited at the Royal Academy in 1796 and 1797, he was living in the Lambeth house of Benjamin Thomas
Pouncy (d. 1799), the engraver and topographer, whose pupil he probably was. He was also connected with
the watercolour painter Michael ‘Angelo’ Rooker, publishing an engraving after Rooker’s drawing of Netley
Abbey in 1800. He also etched after such old masters as Domenichino, Salvator Rosa, and Gaspar Poussin, and
about 1810 made a series of soft-ground etchings of Egyptian scenes. There is, however, no other intimation
that he ever travelled abroad. It is likely that some of his oil paintings and watercolours have been credited to
more prestigious names, but his known watercolours are often both impressive and poetic. He was a very
accomplished sketcher. By 1800 Powell had moved to Old Cavendish Street, and after living in John Street and
Great Poland Street in 1819 he settled at 14 Allsop’s Buildings, between Baker Street and Regent’s Park. This
remained his London address. Family tradition had it that a quarrel with William Turner of Oxford led to
Powell’s being blackballed at the Society of Painters in Water Colours. There is no record of this in the Old
Watercolour Society’s archives, but he aspired to membership of the Associated Artists (1808–11) and was
the first President of the New Society of Painters in Water Colours set up in 1831 to combat what he and his
fellows regarded as the selfish monopoly of the older body. He exhibited with them until 1834, and appears to
have died towards the end of that year.

SNAKE POCKET GUIDE

36. PRATER, Mr. S. H. CHART TO TELL
WHETHER AN INDIAN SNAKE IS POISONOUS OR
HARMLESS. This chart has been compiled by Mr. S. H.
Prater of the Bombay Natural History Society, from
suggestions which originated with Lieut. H. B. Hayes
(Queen’s Regt.) and is an abridgment from the
Poisonous Terrestrial Snakes of India by Col. Wall.
[Bombay, Bombay Natural History Society]. [n.d., c.
1917].
£ 85
A vertically folding illustrated chart, mounted on linen,
folding into a cloth covers with black lettering, some
browning of the paper, a few damp spots on covers; else
very good.
A rare, unusual and above all useful pocket guide,
presumably primarily for the use of military personnel in the
field, ‘to tell whether an Indian snake is poisonous or
harmless’.
The front cover notes that the chart was also available ‘on
an enlarged scale for the use of Hospitals, Dispensaries and
Schools … mounted on linen, varnished and on wooden
rollers, 30 x 40 inches, from the Bombay Natural History
Society, 6 Apollo Street, Bombay’
OCLC records two copies worldwide, at Aberdeen in
Scotland and Deakin University in Australia.

INCONCLUSIVE

37. [RAILWAY HEALTH]. THE INFLUENCE OF RAILWAY TRAVELLING ON PUBLIC HEALTH.
FROM THE “LANCET.”. London: Robert Hardwick, 162 Piccadilly, and all booksellers. [1862].
[bound with:] HARTWIG, George. A PRACTICAL TREATISE ON SEA BATHING and Sea-Air.
London: John Churchill, New Burlington Street, 1861.
£ 250
Two works bound in one volume, 8vo, pp. viii, 152; viii [1] blank, 94; contemporary half calf, spine decorated
in gilt with black lettering piece, slightly faded and rubbed at extremities.
The first substantial enquiry into the effects of railway travel on health. The Lancet brought together a group
of doctors and surgeons to bring some semblance of order to the myriad of inconclusive articles and reports
that had been published on the effects of railway travel. Their findings were first published in a series of article
in The Lancet before being brought together in the present book form.
A positive review of the work in the The Assurance Magazine, and Journal of the Institute of Actuaries
helpfully gives a list of the experts consulted in producing the work ‘Dr. C. J. B. Williams, F.R.S. - a physician
most eminent for his perfect acquaintance with diseases of the lungs and organs of respiration…Dr. BrownSéquard, Dr. Radcliffe, Sir Ranald Martin, K.C.B., F.R.S., and Mr. Ernest Hart, have been consulted as to the
effect in cases of cerebral disease, and affections of the nervous system, apoplexy, spinal anaesthesia, and
diseases of the vertebral column; Mr. White Cooper, in relation to the sight; Dr. Waller Lewis, as to the
injurious influence in causing a retention of the secretions and consequent complaints of the bladder and
kidneys, as well as to its effect in the production and increase of disease generally.’
Although a great deal of information was included overall, it was felt too early to speculate if railway travel
was or was not the cause of any lasting health issues. However that said, the section on ‘The health of
travelling post-office officials’ clearly shows that there was some tangible problem associated with working on
moving trains, also the issues of colour blindness are discussed.
The second work by Hartwig, a doctor of Ostend, is generally a popular discourse on sea-bathing, probably
devised to encourage British tourists to the resort. By the 1860s Ostend was patronised by Belgian royalty
and was thought ne plus-ultra in refinement and the place to take a restorative dip.
I. OCLC records records four copies in North America, at Boston, Stanford, Michigan and Missouri; II. OCLC
records copies at Stanford, Harvard, NLM and NY Academy of Medicine.

AUSTRIAN RAILWAY PANORAMA

38. [RAILWAY PANORAMA]. ANSICHTEN DER FERDINANDS NORDBAHN VON WIEN BIS
ZUR ERFTEN EISENBAHNSTATION IN WAGRAM Gez u lith. v. Joseph Folwarczny. Wien: bei
Anton Paterno sel. Witwe. [c. 1838].
£ 1,850
Hand-coloured lithograph panorama strip measuring 120 x 2160 mm consisting of six sheets conjoined and
backed with linen, and concerina-folded into covers measuring 125 x 195 mm title label pasted on front of
marbled board covers; with the bookplate of J.J. Haut; alittle browned and spotted in places, but overall in
very good condition.
The Kaiser Ferdinand Nordbahn was Austria’s first steam railway, financed by Solomon Mayer von Rothschild.
The panorama gives a view of the railway when it opened that 1837 when the first section ran between
Floridsdorf and Deutsch Wagram, a further extension was completed to Vienna in 1838. The locomotives
shown in the panorama are probably those supplied by George Stephenson.
The sheets are entitled: ‘Ansicht No. 1 - Ferdinands Nordbahn, Abfahrt des Wagenzuges vom Banhofe in
Wien’; ‘Ansicht No. 2 - Fahrt der Sicherheits Locomotif uber die erste Eisenbahn Brucke’; ‘Ansicht No. 3 Fahrt des ganzen Wagenzuges uber die zweite Eisendabnbrucke’; ‘Ansicht No. 4 - Fahrt uber Florisdorf;
Ansicht No. 5 - Fahrt ausser Florisdorf nach Wagram’; ‘Ansicht No. 6 - Ankunft des Wagenzuges nach
Wagram aud der ersten Eisenbachstation’.

‘A BOOK WRITTEN, NOT FOR CHILDREN, BUT FOR YOUNG GIRLS’

39.

RICHMOND, D. KATIE; or, the Simple Heart … London: Bell & Daldy, 186, Fleet Street. 1862.
£ 185

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 305, [1] blank; with sepia-tinted illustrations by M. L. Booth; lightly foxed in places
and minor tears to fore-edge of some pages; near contemporary half maroon calf, spine lettered and ruled in
gilt, lightly rubbed, but still a very good copy.

Scarce first edition of Katie; or, the Simple Heart, ‘a book written, not
for children, but for young girls, by whom it will assuredly be read
with interest and with advantage’ (Notes & Queries).
Interestingly the book is dedicated ‘by permission to Miss Burdett
Coutts’, or Angela Georgina Burdett-Coutts, 1st Baroness BurdettCoutts (1814-1906), to give her her proper title. Born Angela
Georgina Burdett, she was a nineteenth-century philanthropist, the
daughter of Sir Francis Burdett, 5th Baronet and Sophia, formerly
Coutts, daughter of banker Thomas Coutts. In 1837 she became one
of the wealthiest women in England when she inherited her
grandfather’s fortune of around £1.8 million pounds sterling
(equivalent to over £150,000,000 in todays money) following the
death of her stepgrandmother, Harriot Mellon. She joined the
surnames of her father and grandfather, by royal licence, to become
Burdett-Coutts. Edward VII is reported to have described her as,
“after my mother, the most remarkable woman in the kingdom.”
We have been unable to find any further information on the author,
‘D. Richmond’, who we suspect is most likely a lady. Her only other
work is Annie Maitland, or the lesson of life (1860).
OCLC records four copies, all in the UK, at the NLS, BL, Bodleian
and Cambridge.
RARE EULOGY FOR BEATRICE SECONDA D’ESTE

40. ROBERTI, Giambattista. DELLE LODI DELLA B. BEATRICE
SECONDA D’ESTE orazione di Giambatista Roberti della
Compagnia di Gesù : detta in Ferrara nella Chiesa dell’ Insigne
Monastero di S. Antonia il di 18. gennaio 1759. In Ferrara, presso
Giuseppe Barbieri. 1759.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [viii], XXXV, [1] blank; a clean, crisp copy in

recent mottled boards.
First edition of this rare eulogy for Beatrice Seconda d’Este (1230-1262),
by the Jesuit writer and philosopher Giambattista Roberti (1719-1786),
given in the monastery of San Antonio at Ferrara, which she founded.
Dedicated to the noted writer and scholar Giovannandrea Barotti, the
work describes Beatrice’s importance, her life, and her character. The
author wrote a number of philosophical treatises, but was better known
for speeches, fables, and poetry, notably in praise of strawberries (Le
fragole poemetto, 1752).
OCLC records just one copy, at Columbia.

‘SELECTED PIECES BY ROUSSEAU’ FOR THE REVOLUTION

41. [ROUSSEAU]. MORCEAUX CHOISIS DE J.J. ROUSSEAU tels que le Discours sur l’inégalité
des conditions parmi les hommes, le Discours sur les sciences et les arts, qui a remporté le prix de
l’Académie de Dijon, le Discours sur l’économie politique, le Projet de paix perpétuelle, la
Polysynodie, Mandement de l’Archevêque de Paris contre Emile, & la réponse à ce mandement. A
Paris, Chez Defer de Maisonneuve, Libraire, rue de Foin, 1790.
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. Two volumes, 12mo, pp. [ii], iv, 5-310; [ii], 217-294, 311-678; apart from a few minor marks,

a clean copy throughout; bound in contemporary mottled sheep, spines tooled in gilt with contrasting
morocco labels lettered and numbered in gilt, lightly rubbed, but still a handsome and appealing copy.
Scarce first edition of these ‘Selected pieces’ taken from the major works of Jean-Jacques Rousseau, published
during the Revolution.

Volume I begins, as one might expect, with his Discours (1750), the prize winning essay which made him
famous, and is then followed by Discours sur l’origine et les fondemens de l’inegalite parmi les hommes (1755)
and Discours sur l’économie politique (1758). Volume II covers Le Projet de paix perpétuelle (1761); La
Polysynodie; Mandement de l’Archevêque de Paris contre Emile (1763); and La réponse à ce mandement
(1763).
OCLC records six copies, and none outside of Europe (one in the UK, at Cambridge).
IMITATING ROUSSEAU

42. [ROUSSEAU]. DAUPHIN, Citoyen de Verdun. LA DERNIERE HÉLOISE. Ou lettres de Junie
Salisbury, recueillies et publiées par M. Dauphin Citoyen de Verdun. Premiere [-Seconde] Partie. A
Paris, MDCCLXXXIV [1784].
£ 350

FIRST EDITION. Two parts in one volume, 8vo, pp. [vi], 87, [1] blank, [ii], 89-207, [1] blank; with engraved

frontispiece and two engraved plates by Quéverdo; plus woodcut headpieces and engraved vignettes to both
title-pages; some foxing in places throughout; in contemporary tree calf; boards edged in gilt, spine ruled in gilt
with gilt-lettered morocco label; some wear, especially to spine and hinges, but still an attractive copy, with
the book-plate of the 8th Duke of Devonshire on front paste-down.
Scarce first edition of this epistolary novel in imitation of Rousseau’s Julie, designed both to appeal to the
readership of that work, and to the current enthusiasm for all things English.
A brief note appears after the title page, signed by J.J. Rousseau, to say “Although I only here have the title of
publisher, I have myself worked on this book, and I won’t hide the fact. Have I done it all, and is the entire
correspondence a fiction? People of the world, what does it matter? It’s certainly a fiction to you”. Clearly, the
long deceased Rousseau was not involved in any way. A second edition appeared in 1790, without the plates.
Gay/Lemonnyer, I, 856; OCLC records copies at Toronto, McGill, TCD, Canterbury (NZ), Berkeley, UC
Irvine, Delaware, and Vanderbilt.

‘AN AMBITIOUS SCHEME … TO PROVIDE A CENTRE FOR MUSIC AND THE DRAMA’

43. [ROYAL PANARMONION]. PROSPECTUS OF THE ROYAL PANARMONION, an institution
for the encouragement of the arts, in their connection with dramatic exhibition, and for the
cultivation and development of native British talent, … [London]: printed by J. Mallett, 59, Wardour
Street, Soho, [1829]. Folio, pp. 3, [1]; drop-head title; signed by the ‘Secretary, F.J. Guyenette’; two

sheets, later re-attached, some light dust-soiling, but still a very good copy.
[Together with:] PROSPECTUS OF THE INSTITUTION for the Encouragement and Promotion of
the Arts, in their connection with dramatic exhibition, and the cultivation and development of native
British talent, called the Panarmonion … [London]: printed by J. Mallett, 59, Wardour Street, Soho,
[1829]. Folio, pp. 3, [1]; drop-head title; with loosely inserted printed subscribers slip (240mm x

130mm), ‘Formula for inserting the names of Bond-holders to Signor Lanza’s Panarmonion’, left blank;
some contemporary crossing through in ink (by Guyenette?), small hole in gutter (not affecting the
text) and some light dust-soiling, but still a very good copy.
[Together with:] PROSPECTUS OF THE ROYAL PANARMONION GARDENS, Hotel, Concert
rooms, &c. King’s Cross, New Road, St. Pancras. [n.p., n.d., but London, 1830]. Folio, pp. [4]; some
£ 850
creasing where once folded, lightly dust-soiled, but still an appealing copy .
Three items, described as above.

Rare survival of three prospectuses for the Parnamonion, a project undertaken by the prominent singing
master Gesualdo (Gemaldo) Lanza (1779–1859).
The failed project is described in the Survey of London as ‘an ambitious scheme … to provide a centre for
music and the drama on an island site facing Euston Road and contained within Birkenhead Street and Argyle
Street. Lanza had a deserved reputation as a singing master, and with the help of the architect, Stephen Geary,
a plan was produced, … In the centre of the site was a large building styled the Grand Panarmonion Theatre,
facing north, with a refreshment room to the east and a ballroom to the west, stretching together across the
whole site. The space south of the theatre was to be occupied by pleasure gardens, with a music gallery built
against the theatre itself. In front of the theatre was a courtyard with two approaches from Euston Road on
the site of the present Crestfield and Belgrove Streets. Residences were to be built on the Euston Road
frontage and in other parts of the site. A dramatic school was also to be built facing Birkenhead Street. There
were to be picture galleries, reading rooms and many other features as well. As far as can be gathered the
only building actually erected was the little theatre in Birkenhead Street which may have been that first
intended as a dramatic school’ (vol. 24, pp. 103-4).
Interestingly, one the prospectus’s is accompanied by a printed subscription ‘Formula’ to be returned by
‘Every person who intends to become a Bond-holder’. The survival of three prospectuses in different forms
bears testament to Lanza’s attempts to get the support and funding to make the Parnarmonion become a
reality, however, the project was abandoned in 1832 and such works as had been built were mostly
demolished.
None of the three prospectuses recorded on OCLC.

THE EXPLOITATION OF RUSSIAN OIL FIELDS

44. [RUSSIAN OIL]. NOBEL, Frères. SOCIÉTÉ ANONYME POUR L’EXPLOITATION DU
NAPHTE Nobel Frères à St-Pétersbourg. Fondée en 1879. Saint Petersburg, Imprimérie Trené at
Fusnot, 1900.
£ 650
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. 31, portrait-frontispiece in photogravure, 25 plates in photogravure, two colourprinted lithographic maps and 20 pages of tables printed in up to five colours; original green printed wrappers;
a little spotted spine with damage to tail an hinges; contemporary ownership stamp by A. Hiorth at foot of
title.

This very rare and detailed account of the exploitation of Russian oil fields through the Nobel company gives
rich pictorial and statistical material on Baku, the shores of the Black Sea, central Asia and Siberia, including a
description of the flotilla of oil tankers run by the Nobels. The founder Alfred Nobel (1833-1896) had grown
up in Saint Petersburg, where he made most of his scientific discoveries, including dynamite and developed his
multi-national manufacturing and business empire.
OCLC locates three copies only, one in Japan and two in France.
LUXURY, FREEDOM OF TRADE & EDUCATION

45.

[SAINT-LAMBERT, J.F.]. ESSAI SUR LE LUXE. [No place], 1764.

[bound with:] [EPREMESNIL, J.D. D’
D’.] LETTRE A M*** sur l’imputation faite à M. Colbert d’avoir
interdit la liberté du commerce des grains. A Paris, chez Panckoucke, 1763.
[bound with:] CARADEUC DE LA CHALOTAIS, L.R. DE. ESSAI DE L’EDUCATION NATIONALE,
ou plan d’étude pour la jeunesse. [No place] 1763.
[bound with:] [CREVIER, J.B.L.] DIFFICULTES PROPOSEES A MONSIEUR DE CARADEUC DE LA
CHALOTAIS, procureur-général au Parlement de Bretagne. Sur le Mémoire intitulé: Essai
d’éducation nationale, ou Plan d’étude pour la jeunesse. Présenté au Parlement le 24 Mars 1763. A
Paris, 1763.
£ 850
FIRST EDITIONS. Four works in one volume, 12mo, pp. [iv], 77, [1]; 71, [1]; [iv], 152, [2]; [iv], 67, [1];

contemporary marbled calf, spine gilt in compartments, label with gilt lettering, red edges (very lightly rubbed).

I. The first separate edition of the article on “Luxury” in the Encyclopédie, by the French poet and playwright
Jean François, Marquis de Saint-Lambert, published in the same year as its first appearance.
Saint-Lambert’s essay seeks to present arguments both in favour of and against luxury, while giving an account
of its characteristics. Saint-Lambert reports the arguments that luxury contributes to population growth,
enriches states, encourages education, and increases the happiness of the people, while, on the contrary, it
also leads to depopulation and the loss of a sense of honour and patriotism, before attempting to show that
none of these arguments can stand up to scrutiny, and that the true effect of luxury very much depends on
circumstances, although the effect of what he calls disordered luxury is almost always unfortunate. SaintLambert makes an effort to distinguish between good and bad types of luxury, echoing the concerns of
Condillac and Diderot, although the only other philosopher to mentioned by name in the essay is Hume.
II. First edition of this rare critique of Colbert, in which the author argues that Colbert had always been far
from rejecting freedom of trade, and that, contrary to popular belief, that he did not consider such a rejection
to be in the interests of manufacturers. The author worked in the offices of the Compagnie des Indes.
III. First edition. ‘De la nécessité et des moyens d’établir une éducation civile qui prépare chaque génération
naisante à remplir avec succès les différentes professions de l’État. Contre l’éducation religieuse. Le nombre
de collèges et d’étudiants dépend de la constitution politique et économique de l’État, et du rapport entre les
différentes professions. Caradeuc condamne le grand nombre de professions improductives, et préconise enfin
l’éducation des femmes’ (INED).

IV. First edition. Jean Baptiste Louis Crevier also published a work on education in the same year, entitled De

l’Éducation publique.
I. INED 4057; Higgs 3304; Leblanc 219; Kress (6295) and Goldsmiths (10066) only have the second edition
from 1765; Conlon 64:1196; not in Einaudi; II. Kress 6099; Goldsmiths 9855; Higgs 2908; INED 1739; Conlon
63:814; not in Einaudi; III. INED 944; Conlon 63:674; IV. Conlon 63:743; not in INED.

BENEFIT NIGHT FOR TEMPLETON’S MINSTRELS: PRINTED ON SILK

46. [SILK PLAYBILL - MINSTRELS]. MECHANICS’ INSTITUTE, PLYMOUTH. Last night but one of
Templeton’s Minstrels, Friday, July 15th, 1864, being for the complimentary benefit of Mr. Harry
Templeton … W.H. Luke, Printer to Her Majesty, Bedford Street, Plymouth. [1864].
£ 275
Printed on silk, [30 x 21.5 cm.] apart from a few minor marks, in good original state, complete with the
original envelope with the unidentified “Miss Corvil” as recipient.
The silk programme was produced for Harry Templeton’s ‘Benefit Night’ at Plymouth after a weeks run of his
Minstrel troupe.
Templeton was regarded as one earliest proponents of Minstrels shows in Britain and the entrainment listed
for the Mechanics’ Institute includes a mix of spectacle, sentimental ballads and comic turns. They were not
above lampooning operatic works, opening with the full company in a ‘Operatic Selection’ from Verdi’s La
Traviata. Such gems as ‘Kiss me quick and go my Honey’, ‘De Big Dog’ and ‘Let me Kiss Him for His Mother’
fill the remaining part of the evenings show, bringing the curtain down with a ‘Railroad Explosion.’
The second part begins with an ‘Anglo African Hornpipe’, a ‘Hoop De Doo Dem Doo’, and a demonstration
‘Hair Brushing by Machinery’ with harp accompaniment. The night concluded with another burlesque on an
operatic theme under the title ‘Lucy did Lam Him More’, this is obviously a thinly disguised effort taken from
Lucia di Lammermoor, Donizetti’s opera based Scott’s novel. Henry Templeton was served with an injunction
to prevent a performance of this burlesque opera a few years before at Liverpool as commentators were up
in arms over such sacrilege of the legitimate theatre. Despite the setback Templeton seems to have continued
the burlesque which here had the lead of ‘Lucy Ashtongue’ played in drag by Mr J. Rawlinson.

Templeton, whose real name was Henry Ebenezer Pullum, was born in Stepney in East London in 1829. He
formed his ‘African Minstrels and Ethiopian Burlesque Opera Troupe’ about 1852 which began with a long run
at The Strand Theatre in London. From 1858 he took his Troupe on a British tour lasting some six years,
during which period he performed for Queen Victoria and Prince Albert, Victoria seems to have had a
penchant for Minstrel troupes. Templeton later became part of the Christy’s Minstrels at St James’s Hall in
Piccadilly and continued with them to about 1871 and later still at the same venue with Moore and Burgess
Minstrel troupe.
‘SHOULD NOT BE LENT OR PARTED WITH’

47. SMITH, Thomas. A FEW SELECTIONS FROM MISCELLANEOUS MANUSCRIPTS written in
early years, and at various subsequent periods, to which is added “Life’s Pilgrimage,” a poem in two
chapters … Dedicated and presented to relatives, schoolfellows, and friends, on his birthday, May 17,
1856. By the Author. 1856. [W. Brickhill, Printer, Newington Butts]. 1856.
£ 275
FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 12mo, pp. x, 11-82; lightly
dust-soiled in places; in the original green cloth, minor rubbing to
extremities, otherwise a very good copy, inscribed at head of title to
‘Mrs. Perry from her affectionate brother, Thos. Smith’.
Rare first edition of this collection of poems by Thomas Smith,
‘dedicated and presented to relatives, schoolfellows, and friends, on his
birthday, May 17, 1856’.
‘It is my wish that every relative of mine - whether by consanguinity or
marriage - and every contemporary schoolfellow should possess, and,
(as a mark of respect to me) retain a copy of this little work; also as
publicity is not my object in printing it, I would suggest that the same
should not be lent or parted with, out of possession, as I do not expect
to be able to supply a second copy to any individual whatever’ (p. vi).
The poems include “The Warrior’s Tomb” (1827-8, aged 12), “Verses
written at Midnight, December 31st, 1837” and “Sorrow’s Anniversary.
Written one year after the death of my son, Thomas Wood Smith, who
died, 13th April, 1847, aged 5 years, before concluding with “Life’s
Pilgrimage’, a reworking of a poem Smith had written when he was 16.
COPAC records one copy, at the BL; no further copies recorded on OCLC.

MARRIED LADIES’ LOVERS, EXCESSES OF LUXURY
AND WASTED TIME DISCUSSED

48. STEFANI, Stefano Zucchino. LO SPECCHIO DEL
DISINGANNO Per conoscere gli abusi del Moderno costume.
Diviso in sei vegghi. Opera Ridotta a forma Dialogo tra un
Parroco, e una Dama dell’Abate Stefano Zucchino Stefani. In
questa nuova edizione disposta in miglior ordine, e in qualche
luogo accresciuta dall’Abate Giovanni Panelli. In Napoli, Presso
Giuseppe Raimondi, MDCCLII [1752].
£ 400
FIRST NAPLES EDITION. 8vo, pp. [xvi], 203, [1] blank; light dampstain
to upper margin, not affecting text, and some foxing and spotting
throughout; in contemporary vellum; boards soiled, with lower
corners nibbled.
The first Naples edition, the year after the Roman first, of this
satirical dialogue on the eccentricities and moral deficiencies of
eighteenth century society.

Written in the form of a dialogue between a parish priest and a lady, the work is divided into six sections, and
covers matters from the bad examples being set to servants to the nature and excesses of luxury, married
ladies’ lovers, wasted time, pride, balls and dances, and their abuses, and morning visits.
The work went through several editions, including a number in the same year as the present edition, as well as
being translated into Spanish.
This edition not recorded by OCLC, and just two copies of the Rome edition, at Oxford and Miami.
A COMPLETE COMMUNIST PERIODICAL

49. [STOECKER,
Walter].
KOMMUNISTISCHE
RUNDSCHAU. Berlin, [A. Hoffmann’s Verlag], October 1,
- December 31, 1920.
£ 350
COMPLETE RUN OF THIS BIMONTHLY PERIODICAL. 8vo, issues 1 to
6 (all published) in one volume; evenly a little browned due to
paper stock; contemporary red half-cloth over marbled boards;
stamp and shelfmark inside front cover.
Rare complete run of this periodical of the left wing of the
Independent Socialdemocratic Party, which was founded in
opposition to the majority Social Democrats’ support for the
war.
Founded by Ernst Däumig, Curt Geyer and Walter Stoecker
(1891-1939, murdered in a concentration camp), the latter was
an outspoken radical within the USPD, and later in the
Communist Party (KPD) and the main advocat for merging the
two revolutionary parties. In the preface to the first issue he
expresses the wish ‘May our Communist Review soon find its
way to all revolutionary proletarians. It will be a paper of the
fighting army of the working class, it wants to lead the march to
the German social revolution, on the way to the World
Revolution’.
Not in BUCOP; OCLC locates two copies, at the BNF and the
Bavarian State Library.
RE-ESTABLISHED AFTER THE REVOLUTION

50. [STRASBOURG MEDICAL SCHOOL]. PLAN GÉNÉRAL DE L’ENSEIGNEMENT dans l’École
de Médecine de Strasbourg. Strasbourg, F. G. Levraulet, An VI [c. 1798].
[bound with:] TOURDES ESQUISSE D’UN SYSTÈME DE NOSOLOGIE, fondé sur la Physiologie et la
Thérapeutique, pour servir de suite Au Plan général de l’enseignement de l’Ecole de Médecine de
Strasbourg [Strasbourg, de l’imprimerie de Levraut, c. 1801].
[bound with:] LOBSTEIN, J. F. RAPPORT SUR LES TRAVAUX EXÉCUTÉS À L’AMPHITHÉATRE
d’anatomie de l’Ecole de Médecine de Strasbourg pendant la premier semestre de l’an XII.
Strasbourg, chez Levrault, An XII (1804).
[bound with:] SOULIER, François. LE CITOYEN FRANÇOIS SOULIER, Garçon d’amphithéatre de
l’école de médecine de Strasbourg, au Citoyen Lobstein, soi-disant élève en médecine. A Strasbourg;
VIe année de la République, [1798].
£ 650
FIRST EDITIONS. Four works bound in one volume, 8vo, pp. 59, [1] blank; 14; 46; 19, [1] blank; some light

dustsoiling and spotting but generally clean; in recent boards.
A collection of four rare works relating to the early days of the reestablished post-revolution Medical School
at Strasbourg, one of the four schools established in 1794, the others being at Paris, Montpellier, and
Bordeaux.

The first work presents the general teaching plan for the new school, with chapters (each by the responsible
professor) on anatomy and physiology, materia medica, chemistry and pharmacology, hygiene and preventative
medicine, pathology, midwifery, surgery, legal medicine, and commonly used drugs and surgical instruments.
Each chapter describes the course and the order in which the subject is taught.
The second work, published as a supplement to the first, sketches a system for the classification of disease,
while the third, by the anatomist J. F. Lobstein (1777-1835), discusses the work and the experiments
performed in the school’s anatomical theatre, as well as some of the findings. The final work is a polemic
addressed to Lobstein by a student at Strasbourg, questioning his behaviour during the Terror, and his
assertion that lessons were not discontinued.
I. OCLC records North American copies at Harvard, NLM, Vanderbilt and McGill; II. OCLC records just one
copy, at NLM; III. OCLC records North American copies at Harvard and NLM; IV. OCLC records no copies
outside Strasbourg.

THE ONLY GREAT WAR HOSPITAL ENTIRELY STAFFED BY FEMALE SUFFRAGISTS

51. [SUFFRAGE MOVEMENT]. A PANORAMIC PHOTOGRAPH OF THE STAFF OF THE
MILITARY HOSPITAL ENDELL. London, Panoras, 60 Doughty Street, Camden, 1916.
£ 550
Panoramic photograph, 83cm by 26cm, framed and glazed.
The Endell Street Military Hospital was a Great War military hospital located in Covent Garden, central
London. This was the only hospital entirely staffed by female suffragists.
The hospital was established in May 1915 by Doctors Flora Murray and Louisa Garrett Anderson, and both
women were former members of the Women’s Social and Political Union (WSPU). Murray acted as physician to
the militants but in addition spoke at meeting and rallies, marched in processions, provided first aid at Suffragette
demonstrations, and looked after Emmeline Pankhurst and other hunger-strikers after their release from prison.
She campaigned with other doctors against forcible feeding of prisoners. In the First World War she served in
France with the Women’s Hospital Corps (WHC) along with Garrett Anderson. They established military
hospitals for the Army in Paris and Wimereux. Their proposals to establish a hospital for British soldiers was
initially rejected by the authorities, but eventually the WHC became established at Endell Street.

The hospital was run under the Royal Army Medical Corps of the British Army, and in 1917 Murray and
Anderson each received a CBE for their work there. The Hospital had 573 beds, allowing for some 26,000
patients to be cared for during the five years the hospital was active. The women doctors performed upwards
of 7,000 operations during that time. In October 1919 Endell Street received orders to evacuate, finally
closing its doors in the December of that year.
Also included is a first edition of Flora Murray’s Women as Army Surgeons (1920) the folding frontispiece of
which has a slightly different version of our original.
EARLY RECORDING OF A “SUFFRAGETTES ANTHEM”

52. [SUFFRAGETTES]. GAMMON, Barclay, Comedian. SUFFRAGETTES ANTHEM … with
orchestra. London: Odeon Record, International Talking Machine Co m.b.H. [July 1910].
£ 275
10¾ inch (27.5 cm) 78 rpm recording; issue number 66735 matrix Lx87 with brown and gold printed label; in
contemporary card sleeve
Barclay Gammon’s speciality was to come on stage and with a grand piano and poke fun at any topical subject
that came to mind.
The performance is in two sections, the first a patter
introduction followed by the ‘Anthem’ in which part
Gammon seats himself at the piano and plays his comic
song. Gammon would have been acutely aware of the
composition of his audience and that it would have
included a number of suffragettes, he is therefore careful
to navigate that narrow line between being offensive and
being uncontroversial.
The recording doubtless also accurately reflects his stage
performance, he first comes to the footlights and
introduces the topic:- ‘the remarks do not apply to those
earnest ladies who are really earnest in their works, but
rather the mountebank militants whose extraordinary
antics seem to be alienating the sympathies of most right
minded people, I refer to the Suffragettes…the time has
arrived when they should have a national anthem of their
own which they can sing when they are marching on to
victory in the hands of the Pankhurst’s errrr Parliament ...’
He then moves to the piano and begins his ‘Anthem.’ This is an amalgam of other comic songs chiefly pulled
from Gilbert & Sullivan with new lyrics. From the Mikado Gammon transforms ‘Three little maids are we’
naturally enough into ‘Three little Suffragettes are we’ where he develops the lines.
‘We will get all that we want one day,
‘What is a month in Holloway.’
Further pieces of Gilbert & Sullivan are then pressed into service before Gammon concludes with an
adaptation of the Vesta Victoria famous music-hall song ‘Waiting at the church.’
‘There was I waiting in the cold, waiting in the cold, chained up in the cold,
‘When they said, that we were being told, lor’ it did upset me.
‘When we shouted “all we wants is the vote”, Asquith sent the note, and this is what he wrote.
‘Sorry to say, can’t let you in today, Lloyd George won’t let me.’
This clearly relates to the failure of the 1910 Consolidation Bill which caused Lloyd George much trouble in
relations to women’s suffrage. Gammon’s satire apparently predates Ethel Smythe’s suffrage anthem ‘March of
the Women’, one wonders if Smythe’s work was partly counter propaganda!
Barclay Gammon (1867-1915) was a shortish, unwieldy thickset man, clean-shaven, with an exceedingly quickbreathed bronchial delivery, his was a mild and trivial humour of extra-deliberate satire coupled with
dogmatism. It was not until he moved from the music-hall circuit into Variety at the Palace Theatre,
Shaftesbury Avenue London in 1910 that he became truly successful. Gammon altered his programme to suit
this better class of audience who were quite happy to become the butt of his satire. Know examples include
Winston Churchill, who on becoming new First Lord of the Admiralty in 1911 saw himself portrayed by
Gammon in a parody of the ‘King Navee’ from Gilbert & Sullivan’s HMS. Pinafore. He was thought to be an

acceptable entertainment for the first Royal Command Performance in 1912, unlike Marie Lloyd ho was
thought to be much too risky for royal ears and eyes. Barclay Gammon early death probably accounts for his
relative obscurity today in the annals of popular entertainment.

WELLINGTON MEMENTO

53. [WELLINGTON]. [DUKE OF WELLINGTON’S CONTINENTAL VICTORIES] British
Victories in Portugal, Spain & France, 1808 to 1815. London, Edward Orme, 1815.
£ 550
14 circular engraved paper discs, each 65 mm diameter, two pasted to underside of lid and bottom of box;
contained within circular bronze medallion style commemorative box, 47 mm. in diameter; bust portrait of
Wellington turned to sinister on the upper lid with the legend ‘Duke of Wellington’, bottom of box depicting
with the inscription ‘By his consummate skill as a general he has raised the British Army to the highest
excellence, & himself the most noble & exalted hero, in the annals of history.’
Produced as a memento of Wellington’s chief victories, although it would appear to have been issued before
Waterloo and more probably reissued as a patriotic memento once Wellington was embarking on his final
confrontation with Napoleon at Waterloo. The box was also issued as a medallion and although no maker has
been attributed to the design it would seem to be typical of one of the Birmingham manufacturers of the
Regency period.
Brown, British Historical Medals, 885.
ENCOURAGING WOMEN TO SIGN UP

54. [WOMEN]. THE WOMEN’S RESERVE. A Question & Answer. By a Reservist. London, Argus
Press Ltd., [1933].
£ 125
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. 4; with four photographs; rather worn, with tape repairs along folds; address

corrected in ink on final page, with an additional note ‘Ilfracombe Branch’ beneath,, dated ‘November 1933’ in
ink at head of first page; disbound, as issued; a rare survival.

Scarce advertising leaflet for The Women’s Reserve of the Women’s Auxiliary Service, setting out in question
and answer format the aims of the organisation, what it does, and encouraging women to sign up.
RARE WOODWARD CARICATURE

55. [WOODWARD, George Moutard]. FUNERAL PROCESSION OF BUONAPARTE. Pubd.
Octr. 27 1803 by William Holland, No. 11 Cockspur Street, Pall Mall, London. 1803.
£ 2,850
Hand-coloured etching, two sheets conjoined measuring 182 x 1105 mm overall, evidence of once being
mounted on verso, lightly dust-soiled, one corner rubbed, and with two discreet repairs to folds, otherwise in
very good state.
Very rare caricature attributed to George Moutard Woodward (ca. 1765-1809), depicting the imagined
funeral procession of Napoleon, published at the height of the tensions after Great Britain had broken the
Peace of Amiens by declaring war on France in May 1803.

Alexander Meyrick Broadley’s Napoleon in Caricature 1795-1821 (1911) is one of the few sources to mention
the caricature: ‘A few days later (October 27) W. Holland published Woodward’s “The Funeral Procession of
Buonaparte,” a plate nearly two yards in length and containing a large number of figures. Five blue devils
bearing torches are leading the coffin of Bonaparte towards the jaws of a green dragon vomiting flames,
monkeys acting as pall-bearers. On the coffin-lid are a scimitar and bowl of poison. Death and a Captain of the
Consular Guard officiate as chief mourners. Behind the banner of the deceased march four ghosts from the
plains of Jaffa. Behind them come groups of merry mourners, headed by Holland and Switzerland; Italy and the
Pope playing the cymbals. The Russian bear carries a flag with the legend, “No farder trouble.” The last group
consists of a number of British sailors, showing very curiously the transition then taking place in their attire.
They bear an effigy of John Bull, with his traditional pewter of stout and joint of beef, shouting the refrain of
Rule, Britannia’ (p. 202).
The caricature is not in the BM print collection, and we have only been able to locate two examples in
collections worldwide, at the Library of Congress and Princeton, though the latter seems to be a later
impression.

The End

